# OP \$1790.00 909751

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM655275

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Classic Accessories, LLC		06/18/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PNC Bank, National Association		
Street Address:	500 First Avenue		
City:	Pittsburgh		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	15219		
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES		

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 71**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	90975150	COVER BONANZA
Serial Number:	90037320	COVER BONANZA
Serial Number:	90266418	WEEKEND COLLECTION
Serial Number:	90266353	WEEKEND
Serial Number:	90735968	WEEKEND COLLECTION
Registration Number:	6266606	WEEKEND COLLECTION
Registration Number:	6266604	DRYGUARD
Serial Number:	90112790	WEATHER DEFENDER
Registration Number:	6165078	WEEKEND
Registration Number:	6130220	
Registration Number:	6030821	STORIGAMI
Registration Number:	5931764	RAVENNA
Registration Number:	5924907	
Registration Number:	5914893	STORMPRO
Registration Number:	5891392	STORMPRO
Registration Number:	5879402	SIDESLIDER
Registration Number:	5874222	STORMPRO
Registration Number:	5833639	SOTERIA
Registration Number:	5745648	SKYSHIELD
		TRADEMARK

900624917 REEL: 007332 FRAME: 0586

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	5745588	PROTOP4	
Registration Number:	5745187	LIKE WATER OFF A DUCK'S BACK	
Registration Number:	5485751	DUCKCOVERS	
Registration Number:	5389842	DUCKCOVERS LIKE WATER OF A DUCK'S BACK	
Registration Number:	5649206	CLASSIC ACCESSORIES CA	
Registration Number:	5638049	LIKE WATER OFF A DUCK'S BACK	
Registration Number:	5633014	RAVENNA	
Registration Number:	5633012	FADESAFE	
Registration Number:	5633011	MONTLAKE	
Registration Number:	5501741	RAINPROOF	
Registration Number:	5396509	DON'T FORGET THE COVER	
Registration Number:	5333864	CLASSIC ACCESSORIES CA	
Registration Number:	5218593	CA CLASSIC ACCESSORIES	
Registration Number:	5218584	CA CLASSIC ACCESSORIES	
Registration Number:	5303341	CA CLASSIC ACCESSORIES	
Registration Number:	5282833	FADESAFE	
Registration Number:	5318605	MONTLAKE	
Registration Number:	5214006	SKYSHIELD	
Registration Number:	5123755	FADESAFE	
Registration Number:	4681321	HICKORY	
Registration Number:	4697093	FADESAFE	
Registration Number:	4681322	TERRAZZO	
Registration Number:	4681318	RAVENNA	
Registration Number:	4698733	FAIRWAY	
Registration Number:	4684161	TERRAZZO	
Registration Number:	4707008	OVER DRIVE	
Registration Number:	5097227	MONTLAKE	
Registration Number:	5051340	WINDLOCK	
Registration Number:	4977418	ATRIUM	
Registration Number:	5246970	MADRONA	
Registration Number:	4898284	SODO	
Registration Number:	4682209	BELLTOWN	
Registration Number:	4663624	HICKORY	
Registration Number:	4663621	RAVENNA	
Registration Number:	3371077	SLEDGEAR	
Registration Number:	3282819	WE COVER YOUR GEAR	
Registration Number:	3446793	WE COVER YOUR GEAR	
Registration Number:	3358245	QUADGEAR	

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3405424	DON'T FORGET THE COVER
Registration Number:	3405423	WE COVER YOUR GEAR
Registration Number:	3486355	MOTOGEAR
Registration Number:	3664057	WAVEGEAR
Registration Number:	3664049	CA
Registration Number:	3669745	CLASSIC ACCESSORIES
Registration Number:	3561586	CLASSIC ACCESSORIES
Registration Number:	3664048	CLASSIC ACCESSORIES
Registration Number:	3669744	CLASSIC ACCESSORIES
Registration Number:	3664047	CA CLASSIC ACCESSORIES
Registration Number:	3450171	CA
Registration Number:	3472921	CA
Registration Number:	3472920	CA
Registration Number:	5679147	DUCKCOVERS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2158325619

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2155695619

Email: pecsenye@blankrome.com
Correspondent Name: Timothy D. Pecsenye

Address Line 1: One Logan Square

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	074658-20028
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy D. Pecsenye
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy D. Pecsenye/
DATE SIGNED:	06/22/2021

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=(126177255)\_(1)\_Twin-Star 2021 - Trademark Security Agreement - Classic Accessories LLC (EXECUTED)#page1.tif

source=(126177255)\_(1)\_Twin-Star 2021 - Trademark Security Agreement - Classic Accessories LLC (EXECUTED)#page2.tif

source=(126177255)\_(1)\_Twin-Star 2021 - Trademark Security Agreement - Classic Accessories LLC (EXECUTED)#page3.tif

source=(126177255)\_(1)\_Twin-Star 2021 - Trademark Security Agreement - Classic Accessories LLC (EXECUTED)#page4.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY

#### **TRADEMARKS**

June 18, 2021

WHEREAS, Classic Accessories, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignor") has adopted, used and is using, and holds all right, title and interest in and to, the trademarks and service marks listed on the annexed Schedule 1A, which trademarks and service marks are registered or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Assignor, has entered into a Security Agreement, dated June 18, 2021 (the "Security Agreement"; all capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the respective meaning given to them in the Security Agreement), in favor of PNC Bank, National Association, in its capacity as Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement) (the "Assignee");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Assignor has collaterally assigned to the Assignee and granted to the Assignee for the benefit of the Secured Parties a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Assignor in, to and under the Trademarks, together with, among other things, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations and in the event any provisions in this Assignment are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby pledge, convey, sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee and grants to the Assignee for the benefit of the Secured Parties a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

The Assignor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Assignee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

074658.20028/126133389v.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

CLASSIC ACCESSORIES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company.

By: Allate
Name John Shumate

Title: Secretary and Treasurer

# SCHEDULE 1A TO ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY

MARK	SERIAL NUMBER	STATUS	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGIS. DATE
COVED DOMANZA	90975150	D. J.		
COVER BONANZA	90975150	Pending – Application filed 7/6/20	N/A	N/A
COVER BONANZA	90037320	Pending –	N/A	N/A
COVERBONANZA	90037320	Application filed 7/6/20	IVA	IVA
WEEKEND	90266418	Pending—	N/A	N/A
COLLECTION	70200110	Application filed 10/20/20	1471	1 17/11
WEEKEND	90266353	Pending-	N/A	N/A
W BEREI (B	70200255	Application filed 10/20/20		"""
WEEKEND	90735968	Pending-	N/A	N/A
COLLECTION		Application filed 5/25/21		
WEEKEND	90081546	Registered	6266606	2/9/21
COLLECTION				
DRYGUARD	90080987	Registered	6266604	2/9/21
WEATHER DEFENDER	90112790	Pending-	N/A	N/A
		Application filed 8/13/20		
WEEKEND	88384878	Registered	6165078	9/29/20
[DESIGN ONLY]	88789747	Registered	6130220	8/18/20
STORIGAMI	88421364	Registered	6030821	4/7/20
RAVENNA	88451452	Registered	5931764	12/10/19
[DESIGN ONLY]	88365669	Registered	5924907	12/3/19
STORMPRO	88438435	Registered	5914893	11/19/19
STORMPRO	88433413	Registered	5891392	10/22/19
SIDESLIDER	88365883	Registered	5879402	10/8/19
STORMPRO	88366540	Registered	5874222	10/1/19
SOTERIA	88271673	Registered	5833639	8/13/19
SKYSHIELD	88192512	Registered	5745648	5/7/19
PROTOP4	88154028	Registered	5745588	5/7/19
LIKE WATER OFF A	88134877	Registered	5745187	5/7/19
DUCK'S BACK	07//1705		7.40.777.1	615110
DUCKCOVERS	87661725	Registered	5485751	6/5/18
DUCKCOVERS LIKE WATER OF A DUCK'S	87379510	Registered	5389842	1/30/18
BACK				
CLASSIC	87951557	Registered	5649206	1/8/19
ACCESSORIES CA	67931337	Registered	3049200	1/0/19
LIKE WATER OFF A	87957635	Registered	5638049	12/25/18
DUCK'S BACK	01757035	Registered	3030019	12/23/10
RAVENNA	87953412	Registered	5633014	12/18/18
FADESAFE	87951591	Registered	5633012	12/18/18
MONTLAKE	87951572	Registered	5633011	12/18/18
RAINPROOF	87671426	Registered	5501741	6/26/18
DON'T FORGET THE	87570208	Registered	5396509	2/6/18
COVER				
CLASSIC	87379073	Registered	5333864	11/14/17
ACCESSORIES CA				
CACLASSIC	87258078	Registered	5218593	6/6/17
ACCESSORIES				
CACLASSIC	87252761	Registered	5218584	6/6/17
ACCESSORIES				

074658.20028/126133389v.2

MARK	SERIAL NUMBER	STATUS	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGIS. DATE
CA CLASSIC ACCESSORIES	87249041	Registered	5303341	10/3/17
FADESAFE	87247988	Registered	5282833	9/5/17
MONTLAKE	87247962	Registered	5318605	10/24/17
SKYSHIELD	87216921	Registered	5214006	5/30/17
FADESAFE	87062919	Registered	5123755	1/17/17
HICKORY	86308414	Registered	4681321	2/3/15
FADESAFE	86171366	Registered	4697093	3/3/15
TERRAZZO	86308426	Registered	4681322	2/3/15
RAVENNA	86308355	Registered	4681318	2/3/15
FAIRWAY	86289567	Registered	4698733	3/10/15
TERRAZZO	86289225	Registered	4684161	2/10/15
OVER DRIVE	86289123	Registered	4707008	3/24/15
MONTLAKE	86914049	Registered	5097227	12/6/16
WINDLOCK	86831840	Registered	5051340	9/27/16
ATRIUM	86795226	Registered	4977418	6/14/16
MADRONA	86739742	Registered	5246970	7/18/17
SODO	86683964	Registered	4898284	2/9/16
BELLTOWN	86347557	Registered	4682209	2/3/15
HICKORY	86289207	Registered	4663624	12/30/14
RAVENNA	86289184	Registered	4663621	12/30/14
SLEDGEAR	78821037	Registered	3371077	1/15/08
WE COVER YOUR GEAR	78848213	Registered	3282819	8/21/07
WE COVER YOUR GEAR	78847746	Registered	3446793	6/10/08
QUADGEAR	78829064	Registered	3358245	12/18/07
DON'T FORGET THE COVER	78829053	Registered	3405424	4/1/08
WE COVER YOUR GEAR	78829045	Registered	3405423	4/1/08
MOTOGEAR	78821047	Registered	3486355	8/12/08
WAVEGEAR	77080131	Registered	3664057	8/4/09
CA	77055273	Registered	3664049	8/4/09
CLASSIC ACCESSORIES	77055257	Registered	3669745	8/18/09
CLASSIC ACCESSORIES	77055250	Registered	3561586	1/13/09
CLASSIC ACCESSORIES	77055243	Registered	3664048	8/4/09
CLASSIC ACCESSORIES	77055232	Registered	3669744	8/18/09
CACLASSIC ACCESSORIES	77055224	Registered	3664047	8/4/09
CA	77055293	Registered	3450171	6/17/08
CA	77055283	Registered	3472921	7/22/08
CA	77055266	Registered	3472920	7/22/08
DUCKCOVERS	88004987	Registered	5679147	2/19/19
DOCKCOVERS	0000490/	Registered	30/914/	L 4/19/19

**RECORDED: 06/22/2021**